

# No. 18-3138

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

SUSANNA MIRKIN and BORIS MIRKIN, Individually and on Behalf of  
all Others Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

XOOM ENERGY, LLC and XOOM ENERGY NEW YORK, LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of New York  
Case No. 18-cv-02949  
The Honorable Judge Allyne R. Ross

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
XOOM ENERGY LLC AND XOOM ENERGY NEW YORK, LLC**

---

David R. Kott  
Christopher A. Rojao  
**McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP**  
Four Gateway Center  
100 Mulberry Street,  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 622-4444  
dkott@mccarter.com  
crojao@mccarter.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
XOOM Energy, LLC and  
XOOM Energy New York, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

I. BACKGROUND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS RELEVANT TO THIS APPEAL .....5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SEPTEMBER 21, 2018 ORDER DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT.....9

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIES PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 59 MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGEMENT .....11

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIES PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 59 MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND OR FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT. ....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....16

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED XOOM’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO ALLEGE A BREACH OF ANY ACTUAL TERM OF THE ELECTRICITY SALES AGREEMENT .....19

A. The Allegations Contained In Plaintiffs’ Complaint Failed To State A Claim For Breach Of Contract That Was Plausible On Its Face Under The Electricity Sales Agreement .....19

B. Case Law From The Second Circuit And Courts In Other Circuits Confirms That The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaint Pursuant To Rule 12(b)(6) .....22

C. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaint For Failure To State A Claim Pursuant To Rule 12(B)(6) .....30

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT WITHOUT GRANTING PLAINTIFFS AN AMENDMENT THAT WAS NEVER REQUESTED AND WITHOUT GRANTING PLAINTIFFS LEAVE TO AMEND SUA SPONTE .....	32
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND ITS JUDGMENT OR FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT AND THE COURT CORRECTLY CONSIDERED AND REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT AS FUTILE .....	35
A.	Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendments Failed To State A Claim For Relief For Breach Of Contract Under The Agreement .....	35
B.	The District Court Correctly Reviewed And Considered Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amended Complaint Before Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion To Alter Or Amend The Judgment Or For Relief From Judgment.....	39
C.	The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendment Was Futile And The Court Was Well Within Its Discretion When It Denied Plaintiffs’ Postjudgment Motion .....	43
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION BASED ON THE SAME ARGUMENTS AND ALLEGATIONS RAISED IN ITS MOTION UNDER RULES 59 AND 60 .....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 32
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.</i> , 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Basile v. Stream Energy Pa., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01518, 2016 WL 4611443 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 6, 2016).....	29, 30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17, 32
<i>Betts v. Shearman</i> , 751 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Bonn-Wittingham v. Project O.H.R. (Office for Homecare Referral), Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-541 (ARR) (JO), 2017 WL 2178426 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2017) .....	50
<i>Brown v. Agway Energy Servs., LLC</i> , No. 19-321, 2018 WL 4362490 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2018) .....	45
<i>Burkeen v. A.R.E. Accessories, LLC</i> , No. 17-6437, 2018 WL 6620183 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	34
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Daniyan v. Viridian Energy LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. GLR-14-2715, 2015 WL 4031752 (D. Md. June 30, 2015).....	24, 25
<i>De Curtis v. Ferrandina</i> , 529 F. App'x. 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Edwards v. N. Am. Power &amp; Gas, LLC</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D. Conn. 2015).....	29

*Ellis v. Chao*,  
336 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2003).....41, 44

*Faistl v. Energy Plus Holdings, LLC*,  
No. Civ. 12-2879, 2012 WL 3835815 (D.N.J. Sept. 4, 2012).....26, 27

*Gonzales v. Agway Energy Servs., LLC*,  
No. 518 Civ. 235 (MAD)(ATB), 2018 WL 5118509 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 22,  
2018) .....49, 50

*Hamlen v. Gateway Energy Servs. Corp.*,  
No. 16 CV 3526 (VB), 2017 WL 892399 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2017) .....  
..... 22, 23, 27, 45

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Orient Overseas Containers Lines (UK) Ltd.*,  
230 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

*Hill v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.*,  
689 F. App'x 97 (2d Cir. 2017).....32, 33

*Horoshko v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
373 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2004).....32

*Kim v. Kimm*,  
884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018).....41, 44

*Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC*,  
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....33

*Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.*,  
753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014).....18

*Lucente v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.*,  
310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....33

*Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.*,  
711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....39

*Nat'l Petrochem. Co. of Iran v. M/T Stolt Sheaf*,  
930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991).....46

*Oladapo v. Smart One Energy, LLC*,  
No. 14 CV 7117-LTS, 2016 WL 344976 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2016) .....29

*Orange v. Starion Energy PA, Inc.*,  
 No. CV 15-773, 2016 WL 1043618 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2016), *aff'd*, 711  
 F. App'x 681 (3d Cir. 2017) .....26

*Palmer v. Fannie Mae*,  
 No. 17-2867, 2018 WL 5830504 (2d Cir. Nov. 7, 2018).....33

*Richards v. Direct Energy Servs., LLC*,  
 No. 17-1003-CV, 2019 WL 418014 (2d Cir. Feb. 4, 2019).....25, 26

*Ruotolo v. City of New York*,  
 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18, 40, 47

*Shrader v. CSX Transport, Inc.*,  
 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....47

*State Trading Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Assuranceforeningen Skuld*,  
 921 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1990).....40

*United States v. Gross*,  
 No. 98 CR 0159 SJ, 2002 WL 32096592 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2002).....47

*Urbino v. Ambit Energy Holdings, LLC*,  
 No. Civ. 14-5184, 2015 WL 4510201 (D.N.J. July 24, 2015) .....26

*Williams v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....passim

*Windley v. Starion Energy, Inc.*,  
 No. 14CV9053, 2016 WL 197503 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2016).....25, 26

*Zahn v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC*,  
 No. 14 C 8370, 2015 WL 2455125 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2015), *rev'd and  
 vacated in part on other grounds*, 847 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2017) .....26

**STATE CASES**

*Carolina Power & Light Co. v. Bowman*,  
 51 S.E.2d 191 (N.C. 1949).....20

*Crockett v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n*,  
 224 S.E.2d 580 (N.C. 1976).....20

*Hodgin v. Brighton*,  
674 S.E.2d 444 (N.C. App. Ct. 2009).....22

*Salvaggio v. New Breed Transfer Corp.*,  
564 S.E.2d 641 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....39

*State v. Phillip Morris USA Inc.*,  
685 S.E.2d 85 (N.C. 2009).....20

**RULES**

Local Civil Rule 6.3.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....9, 33, 40, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....passim
